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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Supervisors
County of Madera, California

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Measure T Special Revenue Fund (the Measure T
Fund) of the County of Madera, California (the County), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related
notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the Measure T Fund of the County as of June 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial
position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of the County and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Measure T Fund and do not purport to, and do not,
present fairly the financial position of the County as of June 30, 2024, or the change in financial position for the year
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our
opinions are not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Measure T Fund’s ability to continue as a going
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that
may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinions.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:
e  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the County’s internal control of the Measure T Fund. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

e  Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Measure T Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period
of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we
identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial
statements is not affected by this missing information.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the Measure T Fund financial statements. The Balance Sheet by Funding Source and the Schedule of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance by Funding Source are presented for purposes of additional analysis and
are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Balance Sheet by Funding Source and the Schedule of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance by Funding Source are fairly stated, in all material respects,
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 6, 2025, on our
consideration of the County’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Measure T Fund’s internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Measure T Fund’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

HUDSON & COMPANY, INC.

1/(14,-’- f C/ ‘».7//./'47 z Tnc.

Fresno, California
August 6, 2025



COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND
BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2024

ASSETS

Cash and investments
Intergovernmental receivable
Due from the County

Total Assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCE

Liabilities
Advances from other funds
Due to the County

Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Fund Balance
Restricted

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance

Measure T
Fund

S 19,126,386
1,945,592
135

S 21,072,113

S 6,000,000
936,852

6,936,852

1,945,592

1,945,592

12,189,669

12,189,669

S 21,072,113

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

REVENUES

Measure T sales tax
Investment income
Other income

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Public ways and facilities:
Highways and streets

Total Expenditures
Net Change in Fund Balance
Fund Balance, Beginning of Year
Prior Period Adjustment

Fund Balance, End of Year

Measure T
Fund

S 3,075,351
409,989
7,579,900

11,065,240

8,811,807

8,811,807

2,253,433

8,254,936

1,681,300

S 12,189,669

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity: The Measure T Sales Tax Program (the Measure T Fund) is administered by the Madera County
Transportation Authority (the Authority) and was created by the approval of the Measure T Fund by the voters of
the County of Madera, California (the County) in November 2006. The Measure T Fund authorized the imposition of
a one-half percent (1/2%) retail transaction and use tax (sales tax) in the County for 20 years through the year 2027.
The proceeds from the Measure T Fund are principally reserved for regional projects, local transportation, public
transportation, and environmental enhancement. The sales tax revenues received by the Authority under the
Measure T Fund, after deducting certain administrative costs, are to be spent for programs as set forth in the
investment plan included in the Measure T Fund and approved by the voters of the County.

The primary elements of the Measure T Fund consist of the following:
Commute Corridor/Farm to Market Program (Regional Transportation Program) — authorizes major new

projects to improve freeway interchanges, adds additional lanes, increases safety as determined by the
local jurisdictions, and improves and reconstructs major commute corridors.

Safe Routes to Schools and Jobs Program (Local Transportation Program) — goal of this program is to
improve each individual County’s local transportation systems.

Transit Enhancement Program (Public Transportation Program) — goal of this program is to expand or
enhance public transit programs that address the transit dependent population and have a demonstrated
ability to get people out of their cars and improve air quality.

Environmental Enhancement Program — goal of this program is to improve air quality and the environment
through four programs: environmental mitigation, air quality, bicycle/pedestrian facilities, and car/van
pools.

Administration and Planning Program — funding is provided to the Authority to prepare investment plan
updates, develop allocation program requirements, and administer and conduct specified activities
identified in the other four programs.

The financial statements of the Measure T Fund, a special revenue fund of the County, have been prepared in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the Unites States of America as applied to governmental
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the Measure T Fund’s accounting
policies are described below.

Financial Statements: The Measure T enabling legislation provides funding of highway and street projects. Funds
are allocated to the County through the county transportation planning agency, the Authority. The Measure T Fund
accounts for the County’s share of the Measure T sales tax allocations, which are legally restricted for specific
purposes as detailed in Section 99245 of the Public Utilities Code.

The accompanying financial statements present only the Measure T Fund of the County and are not intended to
present fairly the financial position, changes in financial position, or cash flows of the County as a whole in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Fund Accounting: The accounts of the County are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a
separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing
accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate.
Governmental resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which
they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled.



COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Fund Accounting (continued):

The Measure T Fund is a governmental fund specifically categorized as a special revenue fund. Special revenue funds
are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for
specified purposes.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting: The Measure T Fund is reported using the “current financial resources”
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting,
revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available, and expenditures are recognized when the
fund liabilities are incurred. “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available”
means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current
period. The County uses an availability period of 60 days. Revenues that are susceptible to accrual include Measure
T sales tax allocations and investment earnings. Intergovernmental revenues (primarily grants and subventions),
which are received as reimbursement for specific purposes or projects, are recognized based upon the expenditures
recorded. Intergovernmental revenues, which are usually unrestricted as to use and are revocable only for failure to
meet prescribed compliance requirements, are reflected as revenues at the time of receipt or earlier, if they meet
the availability criterion.

Cash and Investments: The cash is held by the Measure T Fund as part of the County’s pooled cash and investments.
The pooled funds are invested in accordance with the County’s investment policy established pursuant to state law.
All monies not required for immediate expenses are invested or deposited to earn maximum yield consistent with
safety and liquidity. Interest earnings are allocated to the fund based on its proportionate share of the pool. Refer
to the County’s basic financial statements for disclosures of cash and investments and related risk categorization.

Accounts Receivable: The Measure T Fund utilizes the allowance method of accounting for and reporting
uncollectible or doubtful accounts. At June 30, 2024, management considered all accounts to be fully collectible and,
therefore, no allowance was recorded in the accompanying financial statements.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources: In addition to assets, the Measure T Fund balance sheet will sometimes
report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred
outflows of resources, represents a consumption of fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and thus, will not
be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenditure) until then. The Measure T Fund has no items to report in this
category.

In addition to liabilities, the Measure T Fund balance sheet will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an
acquisition of fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources
(revenue) until that time. The County has items that qualify for reporting in this category that are related to
unavailable revenue. Unavailable revenue is recorded when transactions have not yet met the revenue recognition
criteria based on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The County records unavailable revenue for transactions
for which revenues have been earned, but for which funds are not available to meet current financial obligations. As
of June 30, 2024, the Measure T Fund had unavailable revenue in the amount of $1,945,592.

Management’s Use of Estimates: The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates.




COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Fund Balance: In the fund financial statements, in accordance with GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting
and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, governmental funds report the fund balance as nonspendable, restricted,
committed, assigned, or unassigned based primarily on the extent to which the Measure T Fund is bound to honor
constraints on how specific amounts can be spent.

e Nonspendable — Amounts indicate the portion of fund balances which cannot be spent because they are
either not in spendable form, such as prepaid items, inventories, or loans receivable, or legally or
contractually required to be maintained intact, such as the principal portion of an endowment. The
Measure T Fund did not have any nonspendable resources as of June 30, 2024.

e Restricted — Amounts indicate the portion of fund balances which have been restricted; a) externally
imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of
other governments; or b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. The
Measure T Fund considers all of its resources to be restricted at June 30, 2024.

e Committed — Amounts indicate the portion of fund balances which are constrained to specific purposes by
the Measure T Fund itself, using its highest level of decision-making authority (Board of Supervisors). To be
reported as committed, amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board of Supervisors
takes the same highest-level action to remove or change the constraint. The Measure T Fund did not have
any committed resources as of June 30, 2024.

e Assigned — Amounts indicate the portion of fund balances which are constrained by the County’s intent to
be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. The County’s Finance Director is
authorized to determine and define the amount of assigned fund balances. The Measure T Fund did not
have any assigned resources as of June 30, 2024.

e Unassigned — Amounts indicate the portion of fund balances that do not fall into one of the above
categories. The Measure T Fund did not have any unassigned resources as of June 30, 2024.

The Board of Supervisors establishes, modifies, or rescinds fund balance commitments and assignments by passage
of an ordinance or resolution. This is done through the adoption of the budget and subsequent budget amendments
that occur throughout the year.

When expenditures are incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted (committed, assigned, or
unassigned) fund balances are available, the County’s policy is to first apply restricted fund balance. When
expenditures are incurred for purposes for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balances are available,
the County’s policy is to first apply committed fund balance, then assigned fund balance, and finally unassigned fund
balance.

Governmental Accounting Standards Update: During the year ending June 30, 2024, the Measure T Fund
implemented the following standards on the financial statements:

GASB Statement No. 99 — Omnibus 2022. The requirements related to leases, PPPs, and SBITAs of this statement are
effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The requirements related to financial guarantees and
the classification and reporting of derivative instruments within the scope of Statement 53 are effective for reporting
periods beginning after June 15, 2023.

GASB Statement No. 100 — Accounting Changes and Error Corrections — an amendment of GASB statement No. 62.
The requirements of this statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2023.

GASB Statement No. 101 — Compensated Absences. The requirements of this statement are effective for reporting
periods beginning after June 15, 2023.



COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Governmental Accounting Standards Update (continued):

Released GASB Statements to be implemented in future financial statements are as follows:

GASB Statement No. 102 — Certain Risk Disclosures. The requirements of this statement are effective for reporting
periods beginning after June 15, 2024.

GASB Statement No. 103 — Financial Reporting Model Improvements. The requirements of this statement are
effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2025.

GASB Statement No. 104 — Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets. The requirements of this statement are effective for
reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2025.

Subsequent Events: In compliance with accounting standards, management has evaluated events that have
occurred after year-end to determine if these events are required to be disclosed in the financial statements.
Management has determined that no events require disclosure in accordance with accounting standards. These
subsequent events have been evaluated through August 6, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.

NOTE 2 — DEPOSITS IN THE COUNTY’S POOL

The County has pooled its cash and investments in order to achieve a higher return on investments while facilitating
management of cash. Cash in excess of current requirements is invested in various interest-bearing accounts and
other investments for varying terms. As of June 30, 2024, the balance of the Measure T Fund’s cash and investments
is $19,126,386.

The Measure T Fund’s cash is deposited in the County’s internal investment pool, which is reported at fair value. The
Measure T Fund does not own specifically identifiable securities in the County’s pool. The balance of cash deposited
in the County’s pool was $19,126,386 as of June 30, 2024.

Investment earnings are allocated based on average cash balances. Investment policies and associated risk factors
applicable to the Measure T Fund are those of the County and are included in the County’s basic financial statements.
NOTE 3 — RESTRICTIONS

Funds received pursuant to the Measure T enabling legislation in the Measure T Fund may only be used for highways
and streets.

NOTE 4 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments and contingencies, undeterminable in amount, include normal recurring pending claims and litigation.
In the opinion of management, based upon discussion with legal counsel, there is no pending litigation which is likely

to have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the Measure T Fund.

The Measure T Fund is subject to program compliance audits by the grantors and their representatives. Any liability
for reimbursement which may arise as the result of these audits is not believed to be material.



COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
NOTE 5 — ADVANCES FROM OTHER FUNDS
The Measure T Fund was advanced a total of $6,000,000 from the High Speed Rail Fund of the County to cover the
costs of a construction project. At June 30, 2024, the balance on the advanced funds totaled $6,000,000.

NOTE 6 — DUE TO THE COUNTY

As of June 30, 2024, the Measure T Fund owes the County in the amount of $936,852 to cover reimbursements for
a project paid for by other County funds.

NOTE 7 — PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT
A prior period adjustment was made to account for an expenditure that was identified by management as a duplicate

transaction recorded in the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023. The effect of the prior period
adjustment was an increase in beginning fund balance of $1,681,300.
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COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



COUNTY OF MADERA

MEASURE T FUND
BALANCE SHEET BY FUNDING SOURCE
JUNE 30, 2024
Commute
Corridors/ Safe Routes
Farmto to School Transit Environmental
Market and Jobs Enhancement Enhancement Total
ASSETS
Cash and investments $ 9,091,916 S 9,445,745 S 155,783 S 432,942 $19,126,386
Intergovernmental receivable 949,068 914,145 6,454 75,925 1,945,592
Due from the County 135 - - - 135
Total Assets $10,041,119 $10,359,890 S 162,237 S 508,867 $21,072,113
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities
Advances from other funds S 6,000,000 S - S - S - S 6,000,000
Due to the County 2,245 934,607 - - 936,852
Total Liabilities 6,002,245 934,607 - - 6,936,852
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue 949,068 914,145 6,454 75,925 1,945,592
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 949,068 914,145 6,454 75,925 1,945,592
Fund Balance
Restricted 3,089,806 8,511,138 155,783 432,942 12,189,669
Total Fund Balance 3,089,806 8,511,138 155,783 432,942 12,189,669
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance $10,041,119 $10,359,890 S 162,237 S 508,867 $21,072,113
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COUNTY OF MADERA
MEASURE T FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE BY FUNDING SOURCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Commute
Corridors/ Safe Routes
Farmto to School Transit Environmental
Market and Jobs Enhancement Enhancement Total
REVENUES
Measure T sales tax S 1,500,171 S 1,444,965 S 10,201 S 120,014 S 3,075,351
Investment income 169,501 227,239 3,880 9,369 409,989
Other income 7,579,900 - - - 7,579,900
Total Revenues 9,249,572 1,672,204 14,081 129,383 11,065,240
EXPENDITURES
Public ways and facilities:
Highways and streets 7,341,252 1,470,555 - - 8,811,807
Total Expenditures 7,341,252 1,470,555 - - 8,811,807
Net Change in Fund Balance 1,908,320 201,649 14,081 129,383 2,253,433
Fund Balance, Beginning of Year (499,814) 8,309,489 141,702 303,559 8,254,936
Prior Period Adjustment 1,681,300 - - - 1,681,300
Fund Balance, End of Year S 3,089,806 S 8,511,138 S 155,783 S 432,942 $12,189,669
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS AND THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE MEASURE T ENABLING
LEGISLATION

To the Board of Supervisors
County of Madera, California

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States, the financial statements of the Measure T Special Revenue Fund (the Measure T Fund)
of the County of Madera, California (the County), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Measure T Fund’s basic financial statements, and have
issued our report thereon dated August 6, 2025.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the County’s internal control over
financial reporting (internal control), as it relates to the Measure T Fund as a basis for designing audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. Accordingly,
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the County’s Measure T Fund
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were
not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Measure T Fund financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial
statements. Our audit was further made to determine that allocations made and expended by the County were
made in accordance with the Measure T Enabling Legislation. However, providing an opinion on compliance with
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.
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Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Measure T Fund’s internal control
or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the Measure T Fund’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is
not suitable for any other purpose.

HUDSON & COMPANY, INC.

/ pln— T (/aﬁ,«y . R

Fresno, California
August 6, 2025
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